
Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 2 Peter Taylor/Andrew Roughead 5 Ford Fiesta WRC 0:53:51 1

2 8 Rory Young/Allan Cathers 5 Ford Fiesta R5 0:55:03 1:12 2

3 5 Stephen Petch/Michael Wilkinson 5 Ford Fiesta WRC 0:55:07 1:16 3

Class 1

1 39 Stephen Bethwaite/Ann Forster 1 Vauxhall Nova Sport 1:03:51 27

2 60 Gina Walker/Richard Simmonds 1 Vauxhall Astra 1:04:30 0:39 30

Class 2

1 25 Chris Grieve/Paul Makepeace 2 Peugeot 106 0:58:27 12

2 21 Gareth White/Harry Marchbank 2 Peugeot 208 R2 VTi 1:01:51 3:24 19

Class 3

1 36 George Ross Auld/Richard Stewart 3 Ford Escort 1:01:29 15

2 20 Ross Brusby/Sam Collis 3 Ford Escort Mk2 1:01:50 0:21 18

Class 4

1 14 Alan Kirkaldy/Cameron Fair 4 Ford Escort 0:56:11 4

2 10 Mark Jasper/Don Whyatt 4 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:39 1:28 8

Class 5

1 18 Gordon Morrison/Calum MacPherson 5 Subaru Impreza 0:56:30 5

2 11 Daniel Harper/Chris Campbell 5 Mini JCW WRC 0:56:48 0:18 6

Class 6

1 48 John Nicholson/Kari Bates 6 Ford Escort Mk2 RS2000 1:06:40 34

1st Alnwick & District MC Crew

1 33 Graham Malthouse/David Malthouse 5 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:01:36 17

1st Berwick & District MC Crew

1 60 Gina Walker/Richard Simmonds 1 Vauxhall Astra 1:04:30 30

The Wilkinson Maintenance Award

The set-up crews
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 2 Peter Taylor/Andrew Roughead 5 1 Ford Fiesta WRC 0:53:51 0:53:51

2 8 Rory Young/Allan Cathers 5 2 Ford Fiesta R5 0:55:03 0:55:03 1:12 

3 5 Stephen Petch/Michael Wilkinson 5 3 Ford Fiesta WRC 0:55:07 0:55:07 1:16 

4 14 Alan Kirkaldy/Cameron Fair 4 1 Ford Escort 0:56:11 0:56:11 2:20 

5 18 Gordon Morrison/Calum MacPherson 5 4 Subaru Impreza 0:56:30 0:56:30 2:39 

6 11 Daniel Harper/Chris Campbell 5 5 Mini JCW WRC 0:56:48 0:56:48 2:57 

7 3 Michael Glendinning/Charlie Sayer Payne 5 6 Subaru Impreza 12B 0:57:37 0:57:37 3:46 

8 10 Mark Jasper/Don Whyatt 4 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:39 0:57:39 3:48 

9 6 Bob Grant/David O'Brien 5 7 Hyundai Accent WRC 0:57:53 0:57:53 4:02 

10 4 Richard Clews/Ian Windress 5 8 Subaru Impreza STi 0:58:07 0:58:07 4:16 

11 19 Lee Hastings/Alistair Wyllie 5 9 Subaru Impreza 0:58:22 0:58:22 4:31 

12 25 Chris Grieve/Paul Makepeace 2 1 Peugeot 106 0:58:27 0:58:27 4:36 

13 32 Jon Trenholme/Alison Trenholme 5 10 Subaru Impreza 1:00:37 1:00:37 6:46 

14 7 Rob Snowden/Andy Brown 4 3 Ford Escort 1:00:50 1:00:50 6:59 

15 36 George Ross Auld/Richard Stewart 3 1 Ford Escort 1:01:29 1:01:29 7:38 

16 41 Kevin Knox/Jimmy Knox 4 4 BMW M3 E36 1:01:35 1:01:35 7:44 

17 33 Graham Malthouse/David Malthouse 5 11 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:01:36 1:01:36 7:45 

18 20 Ross Brusby/Sam Collis 3 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:01:50 1:01:50 7:59 

19 21 Gareth White/Harry Marchbank 2 2 Peugeot 208 R2 VTi 1:01:51 1:01:51 8:00 

20 43 Michael Farmer/Bruce Lindsay 2 3 Ford Focus 1:02:30 1:02:30 8:39 

21 24 Neil Prior/Peter Littlefield 5 12 Subaru Impreza 1:02:45 1:02:45 8:54 

22 31 Robert Marshall/Lewis MacDougall 3 3 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:55 1:02:55 9:04 

23 9 George MacKey/Tony Cope 4 5 BMW Compact 1:02:59 1:02:59 9:08 

24 46 Alex McClelland/Brian McClelland 3 4 Vauxhall Chevette HSR 1:03:01 1:03:01 9:10 

25 34 Stevie Irwin/Neil Bye 2 4 Vauxhall Nova 1:03:26 1:03:26 9:35 

26 30 Michael Harbour/Ian MacDougall 2 5 Citroën C2R2 Max 1:03:33 1:03:33 9:42 

27 39 Stephen Bethwaite/Ann Forster 1 1 Vauxhall Nova Sport 1:03:51 1:03:51 10:00 

28 26 Geoff Glover/Keith Barker 3 5 Vauxhall Astra MkIII (RWD) 1:04:01 1:04:01 10:10 

29 29 Christopher Singer/Johnny Gilbertson 2 6 Citroën C2R2 Max 1:04:09 1:04:09 10:18 

30 60 Gina Walker/Richard Simmonds 1 2 Vauxhall Astra 1:04:30 1:04:30 10:39 

31 38 Malcolm Davey/Paul Slingsby 2 7 Ford Escort Mk1 1:04:48 1:04:48 10:57 

32 53 Gavin Lloyd/Gordon Clark 1 3 Vauxhall Nova 1:05:06 1:05:06 11:15 

33 56 Richard Egger/Pat Egger 3 6 Vauxhall Nova 1:06:20 1:06:20 12:29 

34 48 John Nicholson/Kari Bates 6 1 Ford Escort Mk2 RS2000 1:06:40 1:06:40 12:49 

35 57 Ian Kelly/Margaret Kelly 1 4 Nissan Micra 1:06:49 1:06:49 12:58 

36 63 Bart Lang/Sinclair Young 1 5 Nissan Micra 1:07:30 1:07:30 13:39 

37 35 Adam Hanner/Wayne Wood 2 8 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:31 1:00 1:07:31 13:40 

38 62 Olli Bell/Ken Bills 1 6 Nissan Micra 1:08:02 1:08:02 14:11 

39 49 Paul Irving/Warren Scott 3 7 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:27 1:08:27 14:36 

40 58 Scott Grant/Stewart Hurst 3 8 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:54 1:08:54 15:03 

41 50 Jeff Malthouse/Owen Malthouse 3 9 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:09:37 1:09:37 15:46 

42 40 Phil Morton/Jack Morton 1 7 Datsun Sunny 1:10:01 1:10:01 16:10 

43 54 Neil Andrews/Mark Broadbent 5 13 Subaru Impreza WRX 1:10:19 1:10:19 16:28 

44 55 Greg Turner/Grant MacNiven 2 9 Peugeot 206 1:15:48 1:15:48 21:57 
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Results by Competition Number

Results to MTC7

No. Pos Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 John Stone/Jack Morton 4 Ford Fiesta S2500 Diva strikes again (over heated)

2 1 Peter Taylor/Andrew Roughead 5 1 Ford Fiesta WRC 0:53:51 0:53:51

3 7 Michael Glendinning/Charlie Sayer Payne 5 6 Subaru Impreza 12B 0:57:37 0:57:37 3:46 

4 10 Richard Clews/Ian Windress 5 8 Subaru Impreza STi 0:58:07 0:58:07 4:16 

5 3 Stephen Petch/Michael Wilkinson 5 3 Ford Fiesta WRC 0:55:07 0:55:07 1:16 

6 9 Bob Grant/David O'Brien 5 7 Hyundai Accent WRC 0:57:53 0:57:53 4:02 

7 14 Rob Snowden/Andy Brown 4 3 Ford Escort 1:00:50 1:00:50 6:59 

8 2 Rory Young/Allan Cathers 5 2 Ford Fiesta R5 0:55:03 0:55:03 1:12 

9 23 George MacKey/Tony Cope 4 5 BMW Compact 1:02:59 1:02:59 9:08 

10 8 Mark Jasper/Don Whyatt 4 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:39 0:57:39 3:48 

11 6 Daniel Harper/Chris Campbell 5 5 Mini JCW WRC 0:56:48 0:56:48 2:57 

12 Mark Borthwick/Phil Boyle 4 Ford Escort Mk2 Reason not known

14 4 Alan Kirkaldy/Cameron Fair 4 1 Ford Escort 0:56:11 0:56:11 2:20 

16 John Marshall/Scott Crawford 5 Subaru Impreza Fence jumped out!!

17 Richard Sykes/Simon Taylor 4 Citroën DS3 R3T Off after flying finish

18 5 Gordon Morrison/Calum MacPherson 5 4 Subaru Impreza 0:56:30 0:56:30 2:39 

19 11 Lee Hastings/Alistair Wyllie 5 9 Subaru Impreza 0:58:22 0:58:22 4:31 

20 18 Ross Brusby/Sam Collis 3 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:01:50 1:01:50 7:59 

21 19 Gareth White/Harry Marchbank 2 2 Peugeot 208 R2 VTi 1:01:51 1:01:51 8:00 

22 Scott MacBeth/Daniel Forsyth 2 Citroën C2 R2 MAX Stopped on road section

23 Neil Thompson/Niall Frost 2 Vauxhall Corsa Kit Car Brakes

24 21 Neil Prior/Peter Littlefield 5 12 Subaru Impreza 1:02:45 1:02:45 8:54 

25 12 Chris Grieve/Paul Makepeace 2 1 Peugeot 106 0:58:27 0:58:27 4:36 

26 28 Geoff Glover/Keith Barker 3 5 Vauxhall Astra MkIII (RWD) 1:04:01 1:04:01 10:10 

27 Trevor Gamble/Ronald Roughead 2 Ford Puma Super 1600 Reason not known

29 29 Christopher Singer/Johnny Gilbertson 2 6 Citroën C2R2 Max 1:04:09 1:04:09 10:18 

30 26 Michael Harbour/Ian MacDougall 2 5 Citroën C2R2 Max 1:03:33 1:03:33 9:42 

31 22 Robert Marshall/Lewis MacDougall 3 3 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:55 1:02:55 9:04 

32 13 Jon Trenholme/Alison Trenholme 5 10 Subaru Impreza 1:00:37 1:00:37 6:46 

33 17 Graham Malthouse/David Malthouse 5 11 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:01:36 1:01:36 7:45 

34 25 Stevie Irwin/Neil Bye 2 4 Vauxhall Nova 1:03:26 1:03:26 9:35 

35 37 Adam Hanner/Wayne Wood 2 8 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:31 1:00 1:07:31 13:40 

36 15 George Ross Auld/Richard Stewart 3 1 Ford Escort 1:01:29 1:01:29 7:38 

37 Alun Pearson/Simon Brook 3 Peugeot 205 GTI Rolled

38 31 Malcolm Davey/Paul Slingsby 2 7 Ford Escort Mk1 1:04:48 1:04:48 10:57 

39 27 Stephen Bethwaite/Ann Forster 1 1 Vauxhall Nova Sport 1:03:51 1:03:51 10:00 

40 42 Phil Morton/Jack Morton 1 7 Datsun Sunny 1:10:01 1:10:01 16:10 

41 16 Kevin Knox/Jimmy Knox 4 4 BMW M3 E36 1:01:35 1:01:35 7:44 

42 Joe Pringle/Thomas Purvin 2 Vauxhall Corsa Off road

43 20 Michael Farmer/Bruce Lindsay 2 3 Ford Focus 1:02:30 1:02:30 8:39 

44 Mark Booth/Colin Tombs 3 Ford Escort Engine failure

46 24 Alex McClelland/Brian McClelland 3 4 Vauxhall Chevette HSR 1:03:01 1:03:01 9:10 

47 Bill Lymburn/Helen Lara Dawson 4 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired stage 8

48 34 John Nicholson/Kari Bates 6 1 Ford Escort Mk2 RS2000 1:06:40 1:06:40 12:49 

49 39 Paul Irving/Warren Scott 3 7 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:27 1:08:27 14:36 

50 41 Jeff Malthouse/Owen Malthouse 3 9 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:09:37 1:09:37 15:46 

52 Alan Cowan/Dave Cranston 3 Vauxhall Astra Off road

53 32 Gavin Lloyd/Gordon Clark 1 3 Vauxhall Nova 1:05:06 1:05:06 11:15 

54 43 Neil Andrews/Mark Broadbent 5 13 Subaru Impreza WRX 1:10:19 1:10:19 16:28 

55 44 Greg Turner/Grant MacNiven 2 9 Peugeot 206 1:15:48 1:15:48 21:57 

56 33 Richard Egger/Pat Egger 3 6 Vauxhall Nova 1:06:20 1:06:20 12:29 

57 35 Ian Kelly/Margaret Kelly 1 4 Nissan Micra 1:06:49 1:06:49 12:58 

58 40 Scott Grant/Stewart Hurst 3 8 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:54 1:08:54 15:03 

59 James Thomson/Sean Douglas 1 Vauxhall Nova Retired in service

60 30 Gina Walker/Richard Simmonds 1 2 Vauxhall Astra 1:04:30 1:04:30 10:39 

61 Darren Tennant/Kieran Collin 2 Mitsubishi Colt GLI Stopped on road section

62 38 Olli Bell/Ken Bills 1 6 Nissan Micra 1:08:02 1:08:02 14:11 

63 36 Bart Lang/Sinclair Young 1 5 Nissan Micra 1:07:30 1:07:30 13:39 
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1

Dudlees 1

SS 2

Riverside 1

SS 3

Makendon 1

SS 4

Dudlees 2

SS 5

Riverside 2

SS 6

Makendon 2

SS 7

Toft House 1

SS 8

Toft House 2

SS 9

Watty Bells 1

SS 10

Daveyshiel

SS 11

Watty Bells 2

SS 12

Daveyshiel 2

Penalties

1 John Stone 4 13:00 Diva strikes again (over heated)

2 Peter Taylor 5 6:22 2:36 4:10 5:59 2:28 3:56 5:33 5:30 5:26 3:17 5:22 3:12 

3 Michael Glendinning 5 6:41 2:43 4:18 6:32 2:39 4:14 6:02 6:02 5:51 3:28 5:46 3:21 

4 Richard Clews 5 6:38 2:38 4:16 6:27 2:35 4:14 6:06 6:02 5:52 3:49 5:57 3:33 

5 Stephen Petch 5 6:25 2:37 4:10 6:17 2:32 3:57 5:41 5:45 5:36 3:23 5:26 3:18 

6 Bob Grant 5 6:52 2:48 4:24 6:33 2:37 4:14 5:56 5:54 5:59 3:30 5:43 3:23 

7 Rob Snowden 4 7:13 2:53 4:27 6:48 2:47 4:26 6:20 6:17 6:09 3:43 6:09 3:38 

8 Rory Young 5 6:31 2:33 4:03 6:13 2:28 3:54 5:48 5:43 5:35 3:22 5:35 3:18 

9 George MacKey 4 7:14 2:56 4:59 6:56 3:03 4:44 6:33 6:23 6:28 3:47 6:13 3:43 

10 Mark Jasper 4 6:48 2:49 4:38 6:33 2:42 4:16 5:56 5:51 5:45 3:23 5:39 3:19 

11 Daniel Harper 5 6:40 2:37 4:15 6:23 2:31 4:00 5:55 5:48 5:52 3:25 5:35 3:47 

12 Mark Borthwick 4 6:39 2:50 4:35 Reason not known

14 Alan Kirkaldy 4 6:35 2:48 4:25 6:19 2:39 4:09 5:51 5:41 5:29 3:22 5:35 3:18 

16 John Marshall 5 6:38 2:52 4:26 6:40 2:46 4:17 6:08 6:05 Fence jumped out!!

17 Richard Sykes 4 6:51 2:50 4:44 6:35 2:43 4:17 Off after flying finish

18 Gordon Morrison 5 6:35 2:47 4:23 6:22 2:41 3:59 5:47 5:44 5:42 3:29 5:39 3:22 

19 Lee Hastings 5 6:39 2:43 4:28 6:34 2:42 4:11 6:02 5:58 5:59 3:39 5:53 3:34 

20 Ross Brusby 3 6:36 2:46 8:01 6:52 2:46 4:12 5:57 5:55 5:54 3:34 5:49 3:28 

21 Gareth White 2 7:07 2:54 4:46 6:51 2:51 4:29 6:22 6:20 6:21 3:50 6:16 3:44 

22 Scott MacBeth 2 15:00 2:48 5:14 Stopped on road section

23 Neil Thompson 2 9:28 3:52 6:53 Brakes

24 Neil Prior 5 7:19 3:00 4:49 7:04 2:59 4:32 6:29 6:34 6:13 3:44 6:18 3:44 

25 Chris Grieve 2 6:48 2:42 4:25 6:33 2:39 4:14 6:03 5:56 6:04 3:39 5:55 3:29 

26 Geoff Glover 3 7:32 2:59 4:54 7:13 2:57 4:37 6:40 6:36 6:30 3:50 6:25 3:48 

27 Trevor Gamble 2 7:32 3:07 4:58 7:35 3:05 4:41 6:47 6:48 Reason not known

29 Christopher Singer 2 7:34 3:04 5:08 7:24 2:52 4:38 6:30 6:28 6:29 3:54 6:21 3:47 

30 Michael Harbour 2 7:24 3:07 4:46 7:10 2:54 4:36 6:39 6:31 6:24 3:54 6:17 3:51 

31 Robert Marshall 3 7:02 2:56 4:40 6:56 3:00 4:28 6:18 6:18 6:39 3:43 6:22 4:33 

32 Jon Trenholme 5 6:57 2:52 4:42 6:47 2:51 4:20 6:09 6:19 6:13 3:38 6:12 3:37 

33 Graham Malthouse 5 7:02 2:52 4:39 7:03 2:56 4:30 6:21 6:11 6:22 3:46 6:11 3:43 

34 Stevie Irwin 2 7:05 5:00 4:43 6:56 3:02 4:22 6:19 6:17 6:06 3:42 6:13 3:41 

35 Adam Hanner 2 7:39 3:11 4:48 7:43 3:08 4:44 6:59 6:42 6:33 3:57 7:13 3:54 1:00 

36 George Ross Auld 3 6:58 2:55 4:33 6:54 3:04 4:27 6:18 6:08 6:36 3:37 6:12 3:47 

37 Alun Pearson 3 Rolled

38 Malcolm Davey 2 7:28 3:04 4:53 7:21 3:08 4:39 6:39 6:53 6:33 3:52 6:29 3:49 

39 Stephen Bethwaite 1 7:22 3:03 4:58 7:09 3:05 4:42 6:33 6:30 6:28 3:54 6:21 3:46 

40 Phil Morton 1 8:03 3:11 5:07 7:50 3:16 5:03 7:23 7:25 7:18 4:16 7:00 4:09 

41 Kevin Knox 4 7:08 2:57 4:45 6:58 2:57 4:30 6:25 6:18 6:01 3:45 6:11 3:40 

42 Joe Pringle 2 7:51 3:17 5:16 Off road

43 Michael Farmer 2 7:10 2:50 4:44 7:05 2:52 4:27 6:31 6:32 6:22 3:48 6:21 3:48 

44 Mark Booth 3 Engine failure

46 Alex McClelland 3 7:00 3:03 5:05 7:02 3:07 4:45 6:27 6:24 6:15 3:48 6:19 3:46 

47 Bill Lymburn 4 7:17 3:02 5:08 7:08 3:13 4:44 6:38 Retired stage 8

48 John Nicholson 6 7:17 3:01 4:54 7:09 3:30 4:34 6:55 8:10 6:37 3:56 6:39 3:58 

49 Paul Irving 3 7:53 3:06 5:03 7:55 3:11 4:50 7:13 7:08 6:57 4:10 6:56 4:05 

50 Jeff Malthouse 3 8:07 3:15 5:17 7:53 3:17 4:51 7:15 7:05 7:18 4:18 6:51 4:10 

52 Alan Cowan 3 7:29 2:59 4:52 Off road

53 Gavin Lloyd 1 7:40 3:04 4:53 7:26 3:10 4:36 6:42 6:32 6:28 3:57 6:42 3:56 

54 Neil Andrews 5 7:59 3:14 5:16 7:59 3:30 5:20 7:19 7:07 7:05 4:10 7:08 4:12 

55 Greg Turner 2 8:31 3:28 5:33 8:23 3:36 5:18 8:18 7:55 7:46 4:34 7:53 4:33 

56 Richard Egger 3 7:29 3:00 5:07 7:30 3:14 4:46 6:58 6:49 6:49 3:57 6:46 3:55 

57 Ian Kelly 1 7:55 2:59 4:56 7:41 3:08 4:43 7:00 6:53 6:43 4:03 6:45 4:03 

58 Scott Grant 3 7:44 3:07 4:55 7:36 3:10 4:41 9:04 6:54 6:39 4:04 6:50 4:10 

59 James Thomson 1 7:10 3:06 4:50 7:08 3:04 4:36 6:30 6:35 Retired in service

60 Gina Walker 1 7:25 3:02 4:47 7:28 3:03 4:32 6:46 6:40 6:24 3:50 6:42 3:51 

61 Darren Tennant 2 7:49 3:01 5:06 Stopped on road section

62 Olli Bell 1 7:56 3:07 4:57 7:53 3:01 4:52 7:09 7:01 6:56 4:08 6:59 4:03 

63 Bart Lang 1 7:41 3:06 4:51 7:49 3:06 4:42 7:13 6:56 6:50 4:25 6:48 4:03 
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll

Pos.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class 1

1 39 Stephen Bethwaite/Ann Forster 1 27 Vauxhall Nova Sport 1:03:51 1:03:51

2 60 Gina Walker/Richard Simmonds 1 30 Vauxhall Astra 1:04:30 1:04:30 0:39 

3 53 Gavin Lloyd/Gordon Clark 1 32 Vauxhall Nova 1:05:06 1:05:06 1:15 

4 57 Ian Kelly/Margaret Kelly 1 35 Nissan Micra 1:06:49 1:06:49 2:58 

5 63 Bart Lang/Sinclair Young 1 36 Nissan Micra 1:07:30 1:07:30 3:39 

6 62 Olli Bell/Ken Bills 1 38 Nissan Micra 1:08:02 1:08:02 4:11 

7 40 Phil Morton/Jack Morton 1 42 Datsun Sunny 1:10:01 1:10:01 6:10 

Class 2

1 25 Chris Grieve/Paul Makepeace 2 12 Peugeot 106 0:58:27 0:58:27

2 21 Gareth White/Harry Marchbank 2 19 Peugeot 208 R2 VTi 1:01:51 1:01:51 3:24 

3 43 Michael Farmer/Bruce Lindsay 2 20 Ford Focus 1:02:30 1:02:30 4:03 

4 34 Stevie Irwin/Neil Bye 2 25 Vauxhall Nova 1:03:26 1:03:26 4:59 

5 30 Michael Harbour/Ian MacDougall 2 26 Citroën C2R2 Max 1:03:33 1:03:33 5:06 

6 29 Christopher Singer/Johnny Gilbertson 2 29 Citroën C2R2 Max 1:04:09 1:04:09 5:42 

7 38 Malcolm Davey/Paul Slingsby 2 31 Ford Escort Mk1 1:04:48 1:04:48 6:21 

8 35 Adam Hanner/Wayne Wood 2 37 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:31 1:00 1:07:31 9:04 

9 55 Greg Turner/Grant MacNiven 2 44 Peugeot 206 1:15:48 1:15:48 17:21 

Class 3

1 36 George Ross Auld/Richard Stewart 3 15 Ford Escort 1:01:29 1:01:29

2 20 Ross Brusby/Sam Collis 3 18 Ford Escort Mk2 1:01:50 1:01:50 0:21 

3 31 Robert Marshall/Lewis MacDougall 3 22 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:55 1:02:55 1:26 

4 46 Alex McClelland/Brian McClelland 3 24 Vauxhall Chevette HSR 1:03:01 1:03:01 1:32 

5 26 Geoff Glover/Keith Barker 3 28 Vauxhall Astra MkIII (RWD) 1:04:01 1:04:01 2:32 

6 56 Richard Egger/Pat Egger 3 33 Vauxhall Nova 1:06:20 1:06:20 4:51 

7 49 Paul Irving/Warren Scott 3 39 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:27 1:08:27 6:58 

8 58 Scott Grant/Stewart Hurst 3 40 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:54 1:08:54 7:25 

9 50 Jeff Malthouse/Owen Malthouse 3 41 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:09:37 1:09:37 8:08 

Class 4

1 14 Alan Kirkaldy/Cameron Fair 4 4 Ford Escort 0:56:11 0:56:11

2 10 Mark Jasper/Don Whyatt 4 8 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:39 0:57:39 1:28 

3 7 Rob Snowden/Andy Brown 4 14 Ford Escort 1:00:50 1:00:50 4:39 

4 41 Kevin Knox/Jimmy Knox 4 16 BMW M3 E36 1:01:35 1:01:35 5:24 

5 9 George MacKey/Tony Cope 4 23 BMW Compact 1:02:59 1:02:59 6:48 

Class 5

1 2 Peter Taylor/Andrew Roughead 5 1 Ford Fiesta WRC 0:53:51 0:53:51

2 8 Rory Young/Allan Cathers 5 2 Ford Fiesta R5 0:55:03 0:55:03 1:12 

3 5 Stephen Petch/Michael Wilkinson 5 3 Ford Fiesta WRC 0:55:07 0:55:07 1:16 

4 18 Gordon Morrison/Calum MacPherson 5 5 Subaru Impreza 0:56:30 0:56:30 2:39 

5 11 Daniel Harper/Chris Campbell 5 6 Mini JCW WRC 0:56:48 0:56:48 2:57 

6 3 Michael Glendinning/Charlie Sayer Payne 5 7 Subaru Impreza 12B 0:57:37 0:57:37 3:46 

7 6 Bob Grant/David O'Brien 5 9 Hyundai Accent WRC 0:57:53 0:57:53 4:02 

8 4 Richard Clews/Ian Windress 5 10 Subaru Impreza STi 0:58:07 0:58:07 4:16 

9 19 Lee Hastings/Alistair Wyllie 5 11 Subaru Impreza 0:58:22 0:58:22 4:31 

10 32 Jon Trenholme/Alison Trenholme 5 13 Subaru Impreza 1:00:37 1:00:37 6:46 

11 33 Graham Malthouse/David Malthouse 5 17 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:01:36 1:01:36 7:45 

12 24 Neil Prior/Peter Littlefield 5 21 Subaru Impreza 1:02:45 1:02:45 8:54 

13 54 Neil Andrews/Mark Broadbent 5 43 Subaru Impreza WRX 1:10:19 1:10:19 16:28 

Class 6

1 48 John Nicholson/Kari Bates 6 34 Ford Escort Mk2 RS2000 1:06:40 1:06:40
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Control Reason Penalty Total

35 Adam Hanner/Wayne Wood 2 SA12 Early at  SA12 1:00 1:00 

59 James Thomson/Sean Douglas 1 MTC2 Late at MTC2 0:40 

SA4 Early at  SA4 4:00 4:40 
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Retirements and Exclusions

Listed by Competition Number

14 Retirements and Exclusions
No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Location Reason

1 John Stone/Jack Morton 4 Ford Fiesta S2500 SA2 Diva strikes again (over heated)

12 Mark Borthwick/Phil Boyle 4 Ford Escort Mk2 MTC2 Reason not known

16 John Marshall/Scott Crawford 5 Subaru Impreza Stage 9 Fence jumped out!!

17 Richard Sykes/Simon Taylor 4 Citroën DS3 R3T Stage 7 Off after flying finish

22 Scott MacBeth/Daniel Forsyth 2 Citroën C2 R2 MAX SA6 Stopped on road section

23 Neil Thompson/Niall Frost 2 Vauxhall Corsa Kit Car MTC2 Brakes

27 Trevor Gamble/Ronald Roughead 2 Ford Puma Super 1600 Stage 9 Reason not known

37 Alun Pearson/Simon Brook 3 Peugeot 205 GTI Stage 1 Rolled

42 Joe Pringle/Thomas Purvin 2 Vauxhall Corsa Stage 6 Off road

44 Mark Booth/Colin Tombs 3 Ford Escort Stage 1 Engine failure

47 Bill Lymburn/Helen Lara Dawson 4 Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 8 Retired stage 8

52 Alan Cowan/Dave Cranston 3 Vauxhall Astra Stage 6 Off road

59 James Thomson/Sean Douglas 1 Vauxhall Nova MTC5 Retired in service

61 Darren Tennant/Kieran Collin 2 Mitsubishi Colt GLI SA6 Stopped on road section

Issued at 17:43 on 6 August 2017 7 Results by North East Rally Services

Software by Tynemouth Computer Services



Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Dudlees 1

Fastest 70.40mph

Length 7.47 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Taylor 6:22 

5 Petch 6:25 

8 Young 6:31 

14= Kirkaldy 6:35 

18= Morrison 6:35 

20 Brusby 6:36 

4= Clews 6:38 

16= Marshall 6:38 

12= Borthwick 6:39 

19= Hastings 6:39 

SS 2 Riverside 1

Fastest 59.06mph

Length 2.51 mile

No. Driver Time

8 Young 2:33 

2 Taylor 2:36 

5= Petch 2:37 

11= Harper 2:37 

4 Clews 2:38 

25 Grieve 2:42 

3= Glendinning 2:43 

19= Hastings 2:43 

20 Brusby 2:46 

18 Morrison 2:47 

SS 3 Makendon 1

Fastest 60.59mph

Length 4.09 mile

No. Driver Time

8 Young 4:03 

2= Taylor 4:10 

5= Petch 4:10 

11 Harper 4:15 

4 Clews 4:16 

3 Glendinning 4:18 

18 Morrison 4:23 

6 Grant 4:24 

14= Kirkaldy 4:25 

25= Grieve 4:25 

SS 4 Dudlees 2

Fastest 74.91mph

Length 7.47 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Taylor 5:59 

8 Young 6:13 

5 Petch 6:17 

14 Kirkaldy 6:19 

18 Morrison 6:22 

11 Harper 6:23 

4 Clews 6:27 

3 Glendinning 6:32 

6= Grant 6:33 

10= Jasper 6:33 

SS 5 Riverside 2

Fastest 61.05mph

Length 2.51 mile

No. Driver Time

2= Taylor 2:28 

8= Young 2:28 

11 Harper 2:31 

5 Petch 2:32 

4 Clews 2:35 

6 Grant 2:37 

3= Glendinning 2:39 

14= Kirkaldy 2:39 

25= Grieve 2:39 

18 Morrison 2:41 

SS 6 Makendon 2

Fastest 62.92mph

Length 4.09 mile

No. Driver Time

8 Young 3:54 

2 Taylor 3:56 

5 Petch 3:57 

18 Morrison 3:59 

11 Harper 4:00 

14 Kirkaldy 4:09 

19 Hastings 4:11 

20 Brusby 4:12 

3= Glendinning 4:14 

4= Clews 4:14 

SS 7 Toft House 1

Fastest 72.76mph

Length 6.73 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Taylor 5:33 

5 Petch 5:41 

18 Morrison 5:47 

8 Young 5:48 

14 Kirkaldy 5:51 

11 Harper 5:55 

6= Grant 5:56 

10= Jasper 5:56 

20 Brusby 5:57 

3= Glendinning 6:02 

SS 8 Toft House 2

Fastest 73.42mph

Length 6.73 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Taylor 5:30 

14 Kirkaldy 5:41 

8 Young 5:43 

18 Morrison 5:44 

5 Petch 5:45 

11 Harper 5:48 

10 Jasper 5:51 

6 Grant 5:54 

20 Brusby 5:55 

25 Grieve 5:56 

SS 9 Watty Bells 1

Fastest 65.93mph

Length 5.97 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Taylor 5:26 

14 Kirkaldy 5:29 

8 Young 5:35 

5 Petch 5:36 

18 Morrison 5:42 

10 Jasper 5:45 

3 Glendinning 5:51 

4= Clews 5:52 

11= Harper 5:52 

20 Brusby 5:54 

SS 10 Daveyshiel

Fastest 66.34mph

Length 3.63 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Taylor 3:17 

8= Young 3:22 

14= Kirkaldy 3:22 

5= Petch 3:23 

10= Jasper 3:23 

11 Harper 3:25 

3 Glendinning 3:28 

18 Morrison 3:29 

6 Grant 3:30 

20 Brusby 3:34 

SS 11 Watty Bells 2

Fastest 66.75mph

Length 5.97 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Taylor 5:22 

5 Petch 5:26 

8= Young 5:35 

11= Harper 5:35 

14= Kirkaldy 5:35 

10= Jasper 5:39 

18= Morrison 5:39 

6 Grant 5:43 

3 Glendinning 5:46 

20 Brusby 5:49 

SS 12 Daveyshiel 2

Fastest 68.06mph

Length 3.63 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Taylor 3:12 

5= Petch 3:18 

8= Young 3:18 

14= Kirkaldy 3:18 

10 Jasper 3:19 

3 Glendinning 3:21 

18 Morrison 3:22 

6 Grant 3:23 

20 Brusby 3:28 

25 Grieve 3:29 
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Dudlees 1

Tarmac

Length 7.47 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:06:22

5 Petch 0:06:25

8 Young 0:06:31

14= Kirkaldy 0:06:35

18= Morrison 0:06:35

20 Brusby 0:06:36

4= Clews 0:06:38

16= Marshall 0:06:38

12= Borthwick 0:06:39

19= Hastings 0:06:39

SS 2 Riverside 1

Tarmac

Length 2.51 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:08:58

5 Petch 0:09:02

8 Young 0:09:04

4 Clews 0:09:16

11 Harper 0:09:17

18 Morrison 0:09:22

20 Brusby 0:09:22

19 Hastings 0:09:22

14 Kirkaldy 0:09:23

3 Glendinning 0:09:24

SS 3 Makendon 1

Tarmac

Length 4.09 mile

No. Driver Total

8 Young 0:13:07

2 Taylor 0:13:08

5 Petch 0:13:12

4 Clews 0:13:32

11 Harper 0:13:32

3 Glendinning 0:13:42

18 Morrison 0:13:45

14 Kirkaldy 0:13:48

19 Hastings 0:13:50

25 Grieve 0:13:55

SS 4 Dudlees 2

Tarmac

Length 7.47 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:19:07

8 Young 0:19:20

5 Petch 0:19:29

11 Harper 0:19:55

4 Clews 0:19:59

18 Morrison 0:20:07

14 Kirkaldy 0:20:07

3 Glendinning 0:20:14

19 Hastings 0:20:24

25 Grieve 0:20:28

SS 5 Riverside 2

Tarmac

Length 2.51 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:21:35

8 Young 0:21:48

5 Petch 0:22:01

11 Harper 0:22:26

4 Clews 0:22:34

14 Kirkaldy 0:22:46

18 Morrison 0:22:48

3 Glendinning 0:22:53

19 Hastings 0:23:06

25 Grieve 0:23:07

SS 6 Makendon 2

Tarmac

Length 4.09 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:25:31

8 Young 0:25:42

5 Petch 0:25:58

11 Harper 0:26:26

18 Morrison 0:26:47

4 Clews 0:26:48

14 Kirkaldy 0:26:55

3 Glendinning 0:27:07

19 Hastings 0:27:17

25 Grieve 0:27:21

SS 7 Toft House 1

Tarmac

Length 6.73 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:31:04

8 Young 0:31:30

5 Petch 0:31:39

11 Harper 0:32:21

18 Morrison 0:32:34

14 Kirkaldy 0:32:46

4 Clews 0:32:54

3 Glendinning 0:33:09

19 Hastings 0:33:19

25 Grieve 0:33:24

SS 8 Toft House 2

Tarmac

Length 6.73 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:36:34

8 Young 0:37:13

5 Petch 0:37:24

11 Harper 0:38:09

18 Morrison 0:38:18

14 Kirkaldy 0:38:27

4 Clews 0:38:56

3 Glendinning 0:39:11

19 Hastings 0:39:17

6 Grant 0:39:18

SS 9 Watty Bells 1

Tarmac

Length 5.97 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:42:00

8 Young 0:42:48

5 Petch 0:43:00

14 Kirkaldy 0:43:56

18 Morrison 0:44:00

11 Harper 0:44:01

4 Clews 0:44:48

3 Glendinning 0:45:02

19 Hastings 0:45:16

6 Grant 0:45:17

SS 10 Daveyshiel

Tarmac

Length 3.63 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:45:17

8 Young 0:46:10

5 Petch 0:46:23

14 Kirkaldy 0:47:18

11 Harper 0:47:26

18 Morrison 0:47:29

3 Glendinning 0:48:30

4 Clews 0:48:37

10 Jasper 0:48:41

6 Grant 0:48:47

SS 11 Watty Bells 2

Tarmac

Length 5.97 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:50:39

8 Young 0:51:45

5 Petch 0:51:49

14 Kirkaldy 0:52:53

11 Harper 0:53:01

18 Morrison 0:53:08

3 Glendinning 0:54:16

10 Jasper 0:54:20

6 Grant 0:54:30

4 Clews 0:54:34

SS 12 Daveyshiel 2

Tarmac

Length 3.63 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Taylor 0:53:51

8 Young 0:55:03

5 Petch 0:55:07

14 Kirkaldy 0:56:11

18 Morrison 0:56:30

11 Harper 0:56:48

3 Glendinning 0:57:37

10 Jasper 0:57:39

6 Grant 0:57:53

4 Clews 0:58:07
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

2 Peter Taylor 9 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

8 Rory Young 4 3 4 1 - - - - - - - - - - -

5 Stephen Petch - 5 3 3 1 - - - - - - - - - -

14 Alan Kirkaldy - 4 1 2 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - -

11 Daniel Harper - - 3 1 1 4 - 1 - - 1 - - - -

18 Gordon Morrison - - 1 3 2 1 2 1 - 2 - - - - -

10 Mark Jasper - - - 1 1 2 2 - 1 - 1 - 2 1 -

4 Richard Clews - - - - 3 - 2 1 1 - 1 1 2 - -

3 Michael Glendinning - - - - - 2 4 1 2 1 - 2 - - -

6 Bob Grant - - - - - 1 1 4 3 - 2 - - - -

25 Chris Grieve - - - - - 1 1 - 3 2 - 2 2 1 -

20 Ross Brusby - - - - - 1 - 1 4 3 - - - 1 -

19 Lee Hastings - - - - - - 2 - 1 1 4 2 2 - -

16 John Marshall - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 5 -

12 Mark Borthwick - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 2

36 George Ross Auld - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 1

22 Scott MacBeth - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - -

32 Jon Trenholme - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - 2

7 Rob Snowden - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 2 -

17 Richard Sykes - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1 2

41 Kevin Knox - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 2

34 Stevie Irwin - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2

43 Michael Farmer - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1

33 Graham Malthouse - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

2 8 8 2 2= 8 2 2 2 2 2 21

5 2 2= 8 8= 2 5 14 14 8= 5 5=2

8 5= 5= 5 11 5 18 8 8 14= 8= 8=3

14= 11= 11 14 5 18 8 18 5 5= 11= 14=4

18= 4 4 18 4 11 14 5 18 10= 14= 105

20 25 3 11 6 14 11 11 10 11 10= 36

4= 3= 18 4 3= 19 6= 10 3 3 18= 187

16= 19= 6 3 14= 20 10= 6 4= 18 6 68

12= 20 14= 6= 25= 3= 20 20 11= 6 3 209

19= 18 25= 10= 18 4= 3= 25 20 20 20 2510

11 6= 16 25= 10= 6= 19= 19 6= 36 19 411

3 14= 7 19 19= 25= 25 3= 19= 32 25 1912

10= 22= 19 17 17 10 4 4= 41 19= 4 3213

25= 10 36 16 16= 16= 16 16 25 25= 7 714

17 12= 12 32 20= 17= 32 36 34 34 33= 4115

6 17= 10 7 7 32 31= 33 7 7= 41= 3416

32 43= 33 21 21= 34 36= 7= 24= 31= 32= 9=17

36 16= 31 20 32= 7 34 34= 32= 24 36= 33=18

46 32= 32 36 29= 36= 7 31= 46 41 9= 21=19

31= 33= 34 9= 43= 43= 33 41= 21 33 34= 24=20

33= 7 17= 31= 30 31 21 32 33= 9 21 39=21

34 21 43= 34= 33 21 41 21 43= 43= 30 46=22

21 36 41 41 26= 33= 46 9 30= 46= 24 11=23

41 9= 21= 46 41= 41= 24 46 60= 4 46 29=24

43= 31= 30= 33 24 24= 29= 29 9= 21= 29= 36=25

59= 41 60 24 31 60= 59= 39 39= 26= 39= 26=26

7 26= 35 43 62 48 43 30 53= 60= 43= 43=27

9 52= 24 47= 34 30= 9= 43= 29 38 31 3828

47= 57= 59 59= 9= 53= 39= 53= 26 29= 26 30=29

48= 24= 63 39= 60= 59= 47 24 35= 30= 38 60=30

24 56= 52 48= 36= 26 30= 59 38= 39= 48 3531

39 48= 38= 30 59= 29 38= 26 36 48 53= 5632

30 61= 53= 26 27= 38 26 60 48 35= 60= 5333

60 47= 26= 38 39= 27= 53 35 31= 53= 57 4834

38 60= 48= 29 63 58= 60 27 58= 56= 56 57=35

52= 39= 58 53 46 39= 27 56 57 57 63 62=36

56= 46= 57 60 35= 63= 48 38= 56 58 58 63=37

26= 29= 62 56 38= 57 56 57= 63 62 50 4938

27= 38= 27= 27 57= 9= 35 58 62 49= 49 4039

29 53= 39= 58 53= 35= 57 63 49 54= 62 50=40

35 49= 9 57 58= 47= 62 62 54 40 40 58=41

53 59= 49 35 49 46 49= 50 40= 50 54 5442

63 63= 46 63 47 56 63= 54 50= 63 35 31=43

58 27= 61 40 56 49 50 49 55 55 55 55=44

61 30= 40= 50= 40 50 54 4045

42 58= 56= 62= 50 62 40 5546

49 62= 29= 49 48= 40 55 4847

57 35= 47= 54 54= 55 5848

62 40= 22 55 55 5449

54 54 42=50

40 50 54=51

50 42 5052

55 55 5553

23 23 2354

1 34 2055

2256
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Tyneside Stages Rally

6th August 2017

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

2 2 8 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 21

5 5 2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 82

8 8 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 53

14= 4 4 11 11 11 11 11 14 14 14 144

18= 11 11 4 4 18 18 18 18 11 11 185

20 18 3 18 14 4 14 14 11 18 18 116

4= 20 18 14 18 14 4 4 4 3 3 37

16= 19 14 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 10 108

12= 14 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 10 6 69

19= 3 25 25 25 25 25 6 6 6 4 410

11 12 16 16 6 6 6 25 10 19 19 1911

3 16 12 6 16 16 10 10 25 25 25 2512

10= 25 6 10 10 10 16 16 32 32 32 3213

25= 10 10 17 17 17 32 32 7 7 7 714

17 6 17 32 7 32 7 7 36 36 36 3615

6 17 36 36 32 7 36 36 33 33 33 4116

32 32 32 7 36 36 31 33 41 41 41 3317

36 36 33 31 21 21 21 31 21 21 21 2018

46 33 7 33 33 33 33 21 31 31 20 2119

31= 31 31 21 31 31 43 41 43 43 31 4320

33= 43 43 41 43 43 41 43 20 20 43 2421

34 21 21 43 41 41 24 24 24 24 24 3122

21 46 41 9 9 24 9 9 46 46 46 923

41 41 59 46 24 9 46 46 9 9 9 4624

43= 7 46 24 46 30 30 20 30 30 30 3425

59= 9 24 48 30 46 39 30 34 34 34 3026

7 59 9 30 26 26 26 39 39 39 39 3927

9 48 48 39 39 60 60 26 26 26 26 2628

47= 47 60 47 60 39 20 29 60 60 29 2929

48= 24 30 26 47 48 47 60 29 29 60 6030

24 39 52 60 48 47 29 34 53 53 38 3831

39 60 39 38 38 38 38 53 38 38 53 5332

30 52 38 53 29 29 48 38 35 35 56 5633

60 56 26 56 53 53 34 27 56 56 35 4834

38 30 47 29 27 27 53 56 57 57 48 5735

52= 26 56 27 56 56 27 35 48 48 57 6336

56= 38 27 35 35 34 56 57 63 63 63 3537

26= 29 53 58 58 20 35 63 62 62 62 6238

27= 27 35 63 63 35 57 48 49 49 49 4939

29 53 63 57 57 58 63 62 58 58 58 5840

35 63 29 34 34 63 62 49 50 50 50 5041

53 35 58 62 62 57 49 50 40 40 40 4042

63 61 57 49 20 62 40 58 54 54 54 5443

58 58 61 40 49 49 50 40 55 55 55 5544

61 57 62 20 40 40 58 5945

42 49 49 54 50 50 54 5446

49 62 40 50 54 54 59 5547

57 42 42 55 55 59 5548

62 54 54 59 59 5549

54 40 5050

40 50 3451

50 55 2052

55 34 5553

23 23 2354

1 22 2255

2256
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